


Domi outdoor domi1

outdoor living

10'x14’

HARDTOP GAZEBO
WITH DOUBLE ROOF

Assembly Manual

(© Copyright 2023-2025 Domi Outdorr Living LLC. All Rights Reserved.




-rhank you for your purchase of

Read and follow this assembly and operation guide.
To reduce personal injury and damage to your gazebo
Please close your gazebo curtain when it is incoming over 30 mph wind.

We recommend a two-person team for assembly and disassembly.

Please feel free to contact us.

domi

outdoor living



Pre-assembly
TOOLS THAT MAY BE REQUIRED (Not included in hoxes)

*NOTE: Tools / equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.
"2 e s @ \l/ =
®
LEVEL RUBBER MALLET PHILLIPS SCREW DRILL ALLEN KEY ALLEN KEY

EQUIPMENT REQUIRED ( Not included in boxes )

*NOTE: Equipment are not shown to actual size and scale.

SAFETY HAT GLOVES SAFETY GOGGLES STEPLADDER

Matters needing attention

a‘ 1. Two or more people are required

for assembly.
2+

2. Do not fully tighten screws prior to
complete assembly.



MOUNTING BLUEPRINT
Gazebo 10x14

6.77 in.

160.27 in.

6.77 in. ’ | o t

111.77 in.




x12

If the deck is hard wood and the
depth of it is over 3 inch, you can use
5/16 in. x4 in. Structural Wood
Screw to mount the gazebo.

©




\
. 4 inches
1/4 inch |¢
q
I S
If the ground is concreted and the depth
of it is over 3 inch, you can use 1/4 inch
expansion bolts to mount the gazebo
J
\

15in.
il

Or you can make a concrete footing
for gazebo ,15x15x15 inches is
recommendeduse expansion bolts to mount

the pergola like @ shows.

IMPORTANT:
Anchor is not
recommended




CHECKLIST










4dB

@x-Z Bx2 Qx2 HBx2 WP










@)(2 L=\
@x2 <
®x215
(M6x16)

Z)x16 (@)mm

(M6x20)

%16

W
Q) F

®x112

@x72

(M6x28)

&ix32

(M6x50)

&)

Dx4

(M5x16)

@X24 @m

(ST4.8x13)

e
Cx12

(M6x10)






:

O4__—=— @4\ B2
. > : .




A |t’s a normal situation that there’s a gap between the 2 beams, please use silicone sealant (part #H2)

and bracket #H to affix the gap.(see P39-40)















Ex28 (P







l@x4 \ @X32 ™
x4 <& — )

</ "

10



11




12



13




14



|

@)m

& =3

¥

15



16



17




18



19




20



<
x4 @x8
,




||||||

T
|||||||||

|||||||||||

.............
xxxxxxxx

|||||||

||||||||||

Don’t forgot to stick the velcro
between the bug netting










25




If you can’t install (& or @, push the
part K up and try to insert them again.

26



27




§
— @x4@x4
o —  $x240m




29

D2d @2 @2 Il gx24
®x2 ), Bx2 .. @ %2 . @Zx2 —— )




Px2 4 &x2 & x 2
\ Bx2) (Gx2 W x 2

30



<
=)
© —
-+
0
=

o [/
X

>

\

5

Ll

5

.

b hasa

.

N2




@ x4 mm 9" 76 J

32



33




34



@X']G %‘\\\}\W N

J

35



36



%) X6

D

©

N

i

/ ‘

Here are two rails for curtians and netting .

37



wl )

Here are two rails for curtians and netting.

38



~N

hHx4 %8 @m

@ x4

39



40



x4

% pototoseietes
RRELRLLRRRIRKK

v

>

K

%%

e

d%
oo

.:
.:
o
%g
S
L
%

2

%
53
305
bode!
305
XK
9%
:0;~
09503
X
3%
bode
3%
%05

5%
5358
5.9
b5
%
25055
9%
ot o
NS
boses
%%
9%
53
pode%e
25
K
%
9%
2050008
5358
0‘00

SN
20K
25
XK
DR
0900 3
SN
(0 000,00
0RXR
3RS
B9sesees
R

o
3K
%5
5%
%5
%5
polele
%
botes
200
boses
botes

3
3%
55
K
o
3%
%5

DDA
S,
[RRLRLK
2 0e%%
Rodedesesss
%%
[

X

%
O3S

R RLALAKK
KCXHRHRRHS

d 900!
LR

LRI
oS SILHK,
2 SKHLLS
b3 SRS
% S5
& 255
o¥e
X be%%S
‘. Q..
X boses
. KL
S 29%%S
22
2

RS
0K
2555

dotote!
dtode!

2R
dedode!

25
XX
2505
2558

2K
Pedode!

dogee!
00558
XS
et
oot
55005
KKK
0SS
:’ %
f
dogs
X
2

LEEP
AL
EREEEE
asssstetese’
pTosssetetetetetete &
KKK
%

ot %

XXX
25555

50505

X
XS
3%
XS

%

o%

S
000
R

$90%%

o
o
5
LKL
29583
%
o

%
o%
2R

o%
QAL

%S
0908,
2
255
2953
3508
s
LR
X

o%%
30K

XK
Q5
9K
28
S
oot
58
%%
0o
o

XX
o
o

S
2%
o000,

25

S
0000,
5%
X

%

%!
28
29588

2K
RIL
Sasesesesedt
bo%es

%

2
5%
%
5
5
355
o
posetesetetels
XXX
258
d%0de!
25
35S
%
5
oot
35
35
K
%5

%
%
3%

%
5%
X
o
8L
&

S Soorotete!

o0

%%
KKK,

SRR
2

XX

3GRKS,

<R <R R
R,
DRI SRRKHKRKK oonoonononuunwon%%%%o

R
o
o

QAQQQ
0‘0‘0
botetel
botototeses
3RRLKS
SO0 000
RS
%
0000
KK
RS
LR
50K

7
74
oo
X
5
%5
%5
oo
do%od
‘:’:
Soesees

90 %%%
20505 % %%

% %5

bt
5%
2%
XX
SRR
255
%%
o008

%!
SRR
2K
o
55

%S

&5
%S
s
S
oo
&
SRRIIBEREK
%
%5
5
55
%5
%S
%5

%
2R
25
XS
.:
51
%5

o
o
XX
o
3
%5
‘0
3L
29598
2K
2K
&KL
&KL
X5
&
X
3
X
X
%
S
%
%%
X5
b4
&
o
L

XK
fode!
e,
<3
%
o
035
XK
900
pogoss
s
%&
o
2

Sooseds

XS XX
POSesesesesess

255
29583
3%
35S
0%S
pRo
50
25
35S
3K
bo%!
55

$%%%

$:
o
55
55
ool
o%
.:
oo
X
o
0%
XX
pogese!
3%
%%
35
55
0%
.:
35
¥
oo
5
b

N
00

dote%%e!
5
0505959'S

%
SRRLLRLS
LRAILRLE
SLLIKL KK

LERILHIELLRLS

2
be?
5
3%
5%
2R
%5
L
boges
o

%
LRI

%S
SRS
SIS

RRRLRS

&5
%9
55

%5
S
%5

XX

3K

3K
SERLLLLS
%8

28

%!

Dososossteses

S0RRRRIIRKK
datasotoseses

05050s0sesecess

%
29588
000
35
CKXKS
bode!
XXX
0%

3K
XRRERILLLLLLS
S
000000000 009094 940090040094 9:%
RIS
% SRR
%5 335
g RILIRRRKIRRIK
p2etetototetetototete e ot et o
00 %0 %070 % %0 0% 0T T T T X e X e Y Y e e e
RIS

CRLRLRAIRIILS
L0 0 0 0200, 0000‘000000"0

%
300

&:

ﬁ;o ool
RIKKK
XRXRKS
L
SRS
QKKK
ORI
ZLKIKL
QLRI
POse e setatets
RIKIKE,
%5 bt
RS
L

st

X
0.0.0.0.0.9.0.9.9.
Ry
000000‘00 90

XXX
QRIRIRIRIIIRIK
2RI
CRRRRKS
RIS

S RORAXXKS
LKL
RS

XX

X
X XK
e
oTee2e

K

%
X
353
‘0
X
ZIRIIRILK

%
O

o%

XL

poposelele

0%
0%
$90%%
0a0%%
&S

-

0o %%
.

%5
SSotete!
RIS
ol
'QCOAO
.90,

2
XXX
o2050%%
d0i9;e}

X
%
o3t
%55
5%
%
%%

S9%0%0%0!

%
<
K8
9%
petogesetetete
SRR

2%
SR8

5

%ot

<K
1%

XX

<

X
bodes
o

RIXRK
SRS

R S I R — |

41



There are 12 hooks in
width(6 in each side).

@\

42



There are 16 hooks in

length(8 in each side).

43



6

]

44

%00 %%
RRSBEII

oo%s
XX
XX

XS
XXXRNNRX

%

X

0%t
Posatotesaterators
0K

dosess

000260 %%
RIS
SO
o

o3
o
299
R85
0%

o%
5
3

Sooesatess
o%e%%

o0 %%
RS
KK
QSRR

3
o0
o20%0%0¢

<

s
%

0
0%

%

%
<X

pa%o%s

255
b0%ss

%0555

&

o

9o

W20 %%

0% % %%

35S
%0020 %%
besasesesets

%
9%

0o,

s
%
58S

X

ﬁ;
250

5

o
%

QXK
Soesateseses
S sotesesetesess

3RS
RXXS
2590

XX
2RSS

09088
XXX RRRRRXRRRRKS
S

02050508

OOt oreresesesetatetototetesetetetetet
R RRSEIRR

IR

oot ratatoress

RRSIIRRK

20X

303055 3

2R Satoes

QK XXX

o
0994

XX

S5

o
0% %%
295928

099
o
0%

%
QHRHXR

230
X

%
QL
S0RKK

QI0RIRIIRIKS

RIS
KRB
OSSR

<
X

X

&

%

%5
3

25

<X

%
% %
SRRLLLL
e

2S
&

0900026202020 0% %
IS
SRS
R R K KRKX
0305626 %% %%
e

Q
02000200202 20 % %0 %
S
%

QX

X

RREKIIRRRS
QSRS
QSRS
RRSBIRRRLS
QRS
205
R
Sossteresatotesetetotes
QSRS
GRIIRRRRES
Desstoresatotetetatotesetotes
OO resate ot ateteoatotes
CRSSIIRE
Satoetetutototetutotetet
oot s tote e outotestetes
RIS
I
SRR

o,

355
02000000
QXXX
020205025 %%
XXX

Yo%
o’
%% %%
ogessse®

o
XX

o2
o%

S9eL0ssses
RRIIRRK:

o%
RRX
29508
355
S
55

2
25
%

s
o3
o%

29598
05058
2K

<555

o
2K
XX
SRX
RRRX
XX
3RS
XX
RS

o9

555
a00%es
300

RRXLRRKS

XX
s

XX

X

e
S
K
L
0000 % %%
R
RS

%5
2K
0‘0
o283
2o
o9
55
30

S
%
S
%
S
S

%
5%
%55

o
o%%%
.:’:’:
o2o%%
o%e%%
3RR
3K
XS
XXX
o20%%
0% %%
SRR

o%
5
oS
o
o
X
5
o%
%
38

X
QKA
“NN“““"“NN“““O“O XXX

0 RRRRRRL

25

s
3
XX




45

XXX
0888
S

0%
0008
KKK

35S

&;00'
09
039

35
e

2%

s
o9

o
S

3
o

029

X
2%
X

R
XXX

o>

2
o2

0
%%

<

25

S

%5
5

S

'

%

R
QRLKS
%
<

0

0500
<
oo

%
So
S
%
R

3%
305

%
R

S
K

293
X
2
%S
ol
o9

0%

oS
oS
%
0%

%
X

oS

9%

3%
2

%
s
293

<%
S
K

X

3%

s
X

25
X
55

%
R

%

oot

%
b
5

2
K

2

35

s
XS

bt
K

%

%
',

S9!

o]
R

5%

o

25

<R
2
RRRRRK
RSEKKK
LK
Dosesatotetetes

250
So%a
o
0
e
2%

0
&

Yo%
X
9%
IR
0%

9
250

o2e%e%

<
%%
S

R

026 % %%
XL
R

ogzo
XX

o
38
LK,
QS
R
RO

%
09
0o0es
0
0

%e%%a
%3
o
SIS
09098
S93050%8S

3RS
0%
o
KK
% 35
2
R otatetotels

o9

%
XS
%

o2

9%
%

%

<5
CRKS
RRRIRXK:
XXX
o
%S

o
%
oo

<5
o

ot

%
55
XX

%%

Zs
%

X
9%
o
55

XS
S
%S

%5
%

&
2L

%
&
e
Satorntet

X
%

L
%

%%,
<5
255
boso%s
o

7
25
SRR
293939095
0.0

<
298

KX
o0es

X%

3%

%

3




)

=

&

46



\

47



Care and Cleaning

Wash frame parts and fabric with mild soap and water, rinse thoroughly.
Dry frame completely and allow the fabric to drip dry.
Do not use bleach, acid, or other solvents on the fabric or frame parts.

Please inspect and tighten all bolts or fasteners on a regular basis to ensure
proper performance and safety of your gazebo.



Warranty

Frames

Frames constructions are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage to frame from negligence won't be covered by this warranty.

Netting

Netting are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item purchased.
Damage from exposure to chemicals (including but not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this warranty.

Bolts & nuts

Bolts and nuts are warranted to be free from defects in material and worksmanship for 1 year from item
purchased. Damage from exposure to chemicals (including not only oils ,spills, fluids) won't be covered by this
warranty.

\Warranty Limitation

\WWarranty Exclusion



domi

outdoor living

RESORT COMFORT IN YONR
OWN BACKYARD

Support: 0

Business cooperation contact email:
marketing@domioutdoorliving.com

After-sales contact email:
service@domioutdoorliving.com

Please tell us your order ID when contact.

Attach photos of damaged part for instant reply.




